
kw/dz. 

Dec:i.sioll No. 88:127 'NOV 2 2 1917 

BU-ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CCMwttSSION OF 'I'H£ STATE rJF CALIFORNJ:A 

Application or NORTH LOS ALTOS l 
WATER COMPlJ..'Y to increase its 
rat.es and charges ror its water 
system. serving portions or the ~ 
Cities or Los Altos and Mountain 
View in Santa Clara County. 

Application No. 55471 
(Filed January 30, 1975) 

Joh."l H. E!'lgel, At.torney at Law, ror applica:c:t. 
M. E. Densmore? '£or c. R. E.Itl., protestant. ' 
Marv Carlos, Attorney at Law, tor t.he Commission 

starr. 
" 

'North Los Altos Wa.ter Company requests an increase in rates 

e roX" water serv1ee designed to increase annual revenues in tlle test 
year by appro~ately $99,000 over t.he rates: now in effect. 

Public hearings WeN held bero~ Examiner Daly at Los Altos 
'W1.th the matter being submitted on December 17, 1976. Copies of the 
application were served upon interested parties and no~ice of hearing 
was published, posted, and mailed in accordance with Commission 

Rules of Procedure. 

On Y.arch 26, 1976, applicant filed a petition requesting 

an interim rate increase pending ,£inal dete~inat1on of'the 
app~1cation. The proposed preliminary rates are based upon sta!'£"' s 
est.imat.es and reco'Qtllended rate Q'! return. Applicant cont.ends that. 
it is being deprived of urgently needed rate relief and requires an 

inc~ease pending final order of the Commission. 

The pet.i tion rails to stato facts of' a:l emergency nature 
justi!'y1ng an interim increase. The pet1 tion for an interim increase 

is denied. 

-1-



A.;;471 "ioi/dz 

Applicant is a wholljr owned s~sidiary or Citizens Utilities 

Company (Citizens-De1aware)~ which operates and/or has subsidiary 
utility companies providing gas, electric, telephone, water, and 
wastewater services in more thc~ 500 cocmunities in the United 

States. The headquarters of Citizens-Delaware is located at High 
Ridge Park, Stamf'Orc1, Connecticut. Services, including general 
management and supervision, engineering, accounting, financial, 

legal, and. othe:-s, are per!ormed in Stamford, Connecticut, by 
Citizens-Delaware for its subsidiaries. Certain management and 
superviSing, accoun:eing, billing,. and other reporting services 
for Citizens Utilities Company of' California (Citizens-Cali£omia), 

and its California atriliates, including applicant, are performed. 
at an administrative office in Redding, CaJ.if'ornia. In ad.di tion, 
certain plants in the Sacramento orrice of Citizens-California 
are used tor the cocmon benefit or all water operations or affiliated 

water companies in California. 
Applicant is presently engaged. in providing public utility 

water service for appro,Q,mately 1,354 active meter service connections, 
16 private fire cOmlections, and 14; public fire hydrant connect.ions 

within the adjacent cities of Los Altos and Mountain View in Santa 
Clara County. 

The water facilities include 15 deep well~ that range in 

production f::"oc 37 to 400 gallons per minute, wi tn a combined output 
of 2,529 gallons per minute. St.orage is provided in nine tanks 'With 

a combined capability of appro:eunate1y 1,525,000 gallons. AS ot 
December 1974, there we:-e about 109,$92 teet of distribution main 

ranging !'rom 1 to S inches in diameter. Local operations are 
conducted from its orfice in Los ·Altos, where applicant employs one 
c~erk, one serviceman, and a local representat.ive in addition to . the 

district manager. 

-2-



e 
A.55471 kW/bw/dz 

.. 

Rates 
Applicant propoe.ee to iucreaso ra~es as indicated by the 

1"ollo'W1ng comparisons or present and proposed rates: 

ANNUAL MErEREn SERYICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of' Los. Altos and vicin:1.ty. Santa Clara County. 

RATES 

QIlantity Rates: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

Pi"esent'* 

First 600 cu.!t. or less •••••••• $ 6 •• 46 
Next 2.400 cu.rt.~per 100 cu.!t... 66 
Over 3.000 cu.!t •• per lOO eu.f't.... .47 

Per Meter 
Per Month 
froposea 

$. 8..72 
.• 891 

.645 

Minil:lum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inchmeter .......... . 
For 3!4-inch met'er ........... . 
For l-inchmeter .......... . 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ......... . 
For' 2-inch meter ••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter ........... . 

$ 6.46 
8.70 

l3.50 
23.00 
35·.00 
75.00. 

$ 8 .. 72 
11.75 
18.25 
31.00 
47 .. 25· 

101.25 

The 2I'~ Charge wiJ.l entitle the eustomer. to the 
quantity of water which that minimum proposed .charge 
Will purchase at the Quantity Rates .. 

* . When application was filed. 

-3-



e 

A.55471 IN/dz 

PUBLIC FIR)? h'TDRANT S$RVIce 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all fire bydrant service furnished to duly 
organized or incorporated fire districts or other political 
subdivisions of the State. 

TERRITORY 

A portion of the city of Los Altos, and adjacent unincorporated 
territory. Santa Clara County. 

RATES 

Present Rates 
Per Hydrant Per Month 

Diameter of MainSupplrlng Hydrant 

Type Smaller 4-Inch and 6-Inch 
o£ Size of Than Less Than And 

Hvdra.."'lt Connection 4 .. Inch 6-Ineh targer 

Wharf'head 2~inch $l.;O $1.75 $2.00 

Wb.ar£head 3-inch 1.75 2.00 2.25 

Standard 4-i:l.ch 2 .. 50 3.00 
Standard 6-inch 3.00 3.5,0 

Proposed Rates 
Per Hydrant Per Month 

Diameter of Main Su:e:e1I!ng £jj:drant 

Type Smaller 4-Inch and 6-Inch 
of Size of Than . Less· Than And 

HId rant Conne~ion :':t-Ineh 6-Inch La!;ger 

W'h.ar!head Z~inch $2.0$ $2.35 $2.70 

Wharl'he.ad 3-inch 2.35 2.70 3.05' 
Standard 4-inch 3~40 ,4.05 

.Standard 6-inch .4.05 ·4-75 

-4-



e 

, . 

A.55471 kW/bw/dz 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all water service rendered '£or private fire 
protection purposes. 

TERRITORY 

Portions or the eity of Los Al.tos and adjacent. unincorporated 
territory. Santa Clara COunty. 

RATES 

For each 4-~ch connection or smaller 

For each 6-inch connection 

For each S-inch connection 

For each la-inch connection 

For each l2-inch connection 

Service and Quali~y of Water 

e·_ ......... . 

............ 
., ••• ,IIt ••••• 

.........• 

Per Month 

Present Pro:t:?,2S«i 

$ 6.00 $ 8" .. 10 

9.00 12'.15-

12.00 16.20': 

25.00 :3:3.75 

35.00 47 .. 25 

Thirty-two public Witnesses testified in the proceeding. 
With the exception of one, all witnesses expressed complaints 

includ.1ng hard water. poor quality of water, serv1c.e problems, 
and excessive rates. 

The major problem relates to the bard.ness of the water, 
which requires most of the ..consumers to bear the additional expense 
or inst.allillg and maintaining water sof'teners. Various 'Witnesses 
complained that the water when boiled produced a bui1du~ of a white, 
sandy substance that coated pots and kettles. One ld tness, who is e a:rfiliated with a large restaurant and motor inn, testi!1ed that a 

-5-



wheelbarrow of the material had recently been removed from one or the 
industrial water heaters. He not only displayed a small jar of the 

substa:l.ce,. but he also produced receipts for plumbing costs expended. 

for recoval or the subs"tallce and da:cage to facilities resulting 
thererroc. 

Several witnesses testified on their own behalf and also 
on behal! or an association for.=ed by other water consuoers within the 
service a.~. The association,. known as Citizens For Reasonable 
Water (CR..!.""W), introduced several exhibits and riled a brief in the 
proceed.ing. 

A study or the North Los Altos syste::l was mace and a 
report thereof was introduced, Exhibit 26,. by a civil engineer, 
representing the California State Depa.rt;Qent or Health. According 
to the report applicant has fully met the State Department of Health 
bacteriological d.rinking water standards during the past eight 
years; however. the report. indicates that ::nany of the wells do not 
::leet consu:oer acceptance limits for iron and manganese or the 
recOratlended li::li ts or total dissolved solids. Accordi~ to the report,. 
eight or the wells located in Mountain View produce water with 
checical concentrations of iron and ma:l.ganese in excess of the drinking 
water s~andard of .3 milligrams per liter for iron and .OS milligrams per 
li~er for manganese. Analysis or six wells indiea~ed to~al dissolved 

solid levels exceeding the recoccended consumer acceptance lioits of 
500 milligrams per liter. The report further indicates that all or 
~he well~ except Van Buren No. 2,. Knapp~ and. Suzanne~ are rated low 
or fair in electrical erricien~ as de~er.cined by a recen~ e££iciene,y 
rating test conducted by Paci£'ic Gas aDd Electric Company. 

1. 

2. 

The report recommends that: 

Applicant should disconti:lue supplying wa~er 
which contains more than • OS I:lg/l manganese. 
Applicant should discontinue supplying water 
which contalns more than • .30 x:lg/l iron. 



A.SS471 lol/dz 

e 
:3.. Appl:Lcant sho:uld institute planni ng. design, and 

construction ot water treatment facilities needed 
to provide iron and InaLXlganese removal tor all well 
sourees producing water contaimng more than 
·3 mg/l iron or .OS mg/l manganese. 

4. In the absence ot proViding adequate iron or 
manganese removal equi:pmen't., applicant should 
discontinue the USe ot those sources producing 
water containing iron in excess ot .3 mg/l or 
manganese in excess o:f .. OS mg/l and obtain water 
f'rom other sources Wbil::b meet all of the standards 
or the Cal1!ortlia Depru:-tment or Heal tn. 

S. Applicant should mix or blend its well supplies 
contain:ing levelS of: dissolved. solids exceeding 
the recommended consumer acceptance limit for 
total dissolved solids with other supplies lower 
in dissolved solids. The blended water should 
contain less than SOOmg/l as total dissolved 
solids. ' 

6. Applicant should arraDg·e :for intercomlection Wi tb 
nearby water supplies. 

7. Applicant should abandon or place on standby service 
the 1'"o·llowing wells because 'ehey either rail to meet 
state drinking water st~LXldards or are low in water 
yield as rated by the P~\ci£'i,: Gas and Electric 
Company: (1) Ramona #2, (2) Portola, (3) Cutter, 
anc,.(l .. ) Stevens. . 

The s~aff concurs in ~he recommendation of ~he Departmen~ of 
Health. 

-7-



eA.SS471 dz 

A summary of earnings fort:est year 1976 by applicant and 

staff is as follows: 

Item -
Operat:ing Revenues 

Operattng ~enses 

Operation & Main. 
Admin. & Gen. 
Taxes Other Than 

Income 
Depreciation 
Income Tax e Total Expenses 

Net Operating 
Revenues 

Depreciated Rate 
Base 

Rate of Retum 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 1976 

App1ic.ant Staff.!/ 
Present Proposed Present Proposed 
Rates Rates Rates Rates 

(Dollars in Thousands5 

$ 301.9 $ 408.7 $309.7 $408.7 

$ 114.2 $ 116.9 $111.2 $lll.5 
36.5 41.2 25.0 25.0 

32.0 33.6- 29.7 29.7 
36.0 34.7 29.8 29.8 
18.8 76.5" 39.1 91.1 

$ 237.5 $ 302.9 $234.8 $287.1* 

$ 64.4 $ 105.8 $ 74.9 * $121.6 

$1,075.6 $1,037.4 $968.0 . $968~O 

5 .. 991. lO.2~ 7.74% 12 .. 56% 

11 The st:affts estimat:es for present and proposed rates reflect 
the amended figures set forth in Exhibit: 29, which eliminates 
the Ramona, Portola, Cut:ter, and Stevens wells from rate base 

. and reduces power costs for p'1Jmping. . 

* Corrected. 



;"'.554.7l ~/bw/dz e 
Rate Base 

Applicant. estimated rate base at $1, 0}7, 400 and sta£f: 

estimated it at $9~ SOO. 
The f'ollowing is a S'lTl'Imary or app1icant·s and staff's 

estimates of' average rate base tor the test year 1976: 

Item -
Utility Plant in Service 
Reserve for Depreciation 
Net Plane. in Service 

Common Plllnt 
Materia.l.s and Supplies 
Wol"'king Cash 
~..i:lim'lm Bank Balances 
Non-Interest Bearing. On? 
Advances tor Constrllction 
Contri'b~tions in Aid or 

. . 
I. .. .. 

• 
• 
. 0.2 

$..5-
47.0 
13.S 
1.9 

(,0.9) 

e· Cen::t,ruction 
Rcse..,-ve for De!erred Income Taxes 

(5.8) 
(10.4) 

Average Rate Base 

Uti:itv Plant 

1~037.4 

(Red Figure) 

• • • . . 
• •• 
• . . .. • 

6.2 
.3.'4-

2).3 -.6-
(50.9 ) 

(5.8) 
~9·2) 

968:.8 

. .. 
. .. 
• 

• 
:Ji 

: 

(. 5) 

6S.6 

O~ considering utility plant, the staf! excluded the 

\F.J.lC.e. pump station' because it has not been used since 1972. 
Applicant contends that the Wilkie well is in operable condition 
and is in a s~dby status in the event of an ec.ergency. As of 

December 1975, the st.ation was valued at $20,631. 

Ap~licant estimated its 1976 construction program at 

$50,000, but. the star! excluded $24~ 500 ,tor replacement or the 
Alvarado tan..1( because the item was not listed by applican1; on its 

~-2M Sheet filed With the Com=ission in Mareh 1976. Applicant cl~ 

that individual projects are not nor.=ally entered on the 4-ZM Sheet 
until so::.e expenditures are made with respect to the:n... It contends e that the existing tank at llvarado :i5· a. WOOd structure which has 

-9-



A.55471 kw 

deteriorated to the point where it must be replaced and replacement 
is scheduled after the s~er peak demand. According to-applicant, 
a low bid of Sll,)oo has been received. and such amount should be 
included in the rate base. 

The ~1ilkie pUI:lp station will be exclud.ed and. the amount 
of Sll,300 for replacement of the Alvarado storage tank will be 

included in ra~e base. 

In concurring wi t.h the recoo:llendations or the Calif'or.oia 
State Depa-""'tment or Heal tn, the sta£r amended its estimate or rate 
base by lat.e-riled Exhibit 29. The acendment reflects the 
el~at.ion or the Ramona #2, Portola, Cutter, ~d Steve~ wells 
which had a book value of' $36,300 as of Dece:ber 31, 1975. Applica:lt 
argues against the elfmination o~ these wells from rate base claiming 
that. while there is s~e indication t.hat the water produced rro~ 
the~~ wolls may ,in soce respects, and on some occasions, exceed 

aecthetic ......-ater standards, the effect upon water de11.vered by t.he 
distribution system is nonexistent or rn~n;mal. Applicant contends 
t.hat the wells are needed on a standby or peaking basis and their 
use on that basis cocplies with the reco:::lI:lendations of the State 
Depa."'"tI:lent or Health, 3.:ld that since these wellS are used and use!".:! 

in :-endering public utility service, they should be included in the 
:::-ate b~e. 

Unt.il applicant can demonstrate to the satisi'action of this 
Co=rl.ssion, an improvement in the quality of' water produced and the 
operational efficien~ or these wells, they will be excluded from 
::-ate ~~.se. 
MateTi~ and Supplies 

Applicant estima't-e$ :material.$ and supplies at $$",.500 

and the staff' at S3,4oo. Applicant. claims ~hat its 

es~imate reflectS 50 pereen.t of the three-year average of the actual. 
materials and. supplies inven.tory.. Applicant. originally estimated. 

-10-



A.SS471 kw 

materials and supplies for 1976 at $10, SOO, but apparently this 

included supplies held for the Felton and Montara atfiliates. 
The sta1"f"" s estimate was based on $2.47 per customer, 

which the staff"' and this Commission believe is a reasonable amount 

for a water system of 1,354 customers. 
1\1'or!d.ng Cash 

Applicant t s estimate f'or working cash of $47, 000 exceedS· 
that of' the staff by $2),700. 

Origi~ly applicant and staff compu.ted working cash 
by USing the simpli£'ied basis prescribed by Standard Practice U-16. 
Thereafter, applicant revised its estimate .from $28',100 to $47,000 
by use of"' a lead-lag days study, which applicant claims is more 

accurate. 

The starf method following Standard Practice u-16 ~ 
adopted as reasonable in Decision No. $3610 dated October 16, 1974 
in Application No. 54323 .(Washington Water and Light Co.). The 
st.af£'s esti:nate W'111 'be. accepted. 
Minimum Bank Balances 

Applicant included $13,800 for compensating minimum bank 
balances in test year 1976 rate base. 

Applicant argues that the erfe.ct of maintaining, such 
compc::.satory bank 'balances is that the borrower pays interest on 

the total atlount of a particular ~oan, but actually has the use of 

a lesse:- amount, the balance 'being m.a:i.ntained in its account 'With 
~he bank. According to applicant, its compensatory bank balances 
ca.-ry a legitimate cost; and since they are not. included in the 
worl~ Coc?utations, nor in ~he cost. or capital, it is necessar,y 

'to make allowances for them in rate 'base. 
Applicant does not itself' make any short-term borrowings. 

T:!le bal.ances are not directly related to the day-to-day aeti vi ties 

of the applicant. The same disallowances were applied in Decision 
e No. 76996 dated· March 24, 1970 in. Application No.' ,4$90$, (Guerneville 

-11-



A.;$471 kw/dz 

District). Decision No. 7991; dated April ~ 1972 in Application No. 
;21.61 CLarkfield Water Company). and' Decision No. 83610 dated 

October 16, 1974 in Application No. ;4323 (Washington Water and 

Light Co.). The Comcission's prior position ~~11 be followed and 
no minix::um ballk balance will be included. 
Non1nterest B~arinQ:' CWIP ----.... -

The difference of $1,300 between applicant's .llld sta!!'s 
estix:lates results f"roc. the staf'f'" s use of" a lower level of" construceio;c. 
S~i1ar1y the $500 difference between the staff" and applicant in the 
~serve tor deferred taxeS pri:l.ari1y results from the dii'!erence in 
the level or construction. We will adopt the' stai"f 9 s estimate. 

Rate base in the amount of $979,300 is reasonable and 
Will be adopted. 

Qpe~ating Revenues 
Both applicant and Staff" estimate operating revenues of 

$40$,700 at p=oposed rates for test year 1976. 
Applicant's estimate of 259' .. 0 ccr per average customer 

was accepted by the staff as reasonable. The starf's gross revenues 
at present rates are greater than applicant's because the starr 
used the rates placed in effect by DeciSion No. S4SS9, effective 
July 19, 197;, whereas applieant used the rates placed in effect 
by Advice Letter No. 27, etfective July 7 ~ 1974. 
Ooerating Expenses 

The S't,rnrnary of earnings indicates a di£ference of' $5,400 
in operating and maintenance expense estimates for 1976. The 
:f'olloWing tabulation sets forth the detai:.ed estimates or applicant 
and staff': 

-12-



A.55471 ~/dz 

o & M Expenses Applicant Stat~ 
Applicant 

Exceeds Staff' 

Salaries $ 30.1 $ )0.1 $ -
Purcbased Power 26 • .4- 22.4 ~.O 
Ground Water Charges )4.~ 34.8 
Materials~ Serv., &: Misc. 9 .. 7 8.) 1 • .4-
Customers Acctg. &: Mise. 6.9 6.9 
T:-ansportation 5.2 5.2 
Telephone &: Telegraph 1.3 1.) 
U~collectible Accounts 1.2 1.2' 
Rental o£ Well Sites 1.3 l·i -

Total 116.9 111.5 5.4-
i 

vJb.en the statf' first made its presentation, its estimate . . . 
of' 0 .3: M ~est as set forth in Exhibit 19; was exactly the 
s~e as applicant' s~ i. e., $116,900. As' the result of' the :findings 

and. recOtm:lendatioIlS of the State Department of Health, the stafi' 
filed Exhibit 29, whicb reduced those expenses by $5,.400. Reductions 

in the purchased power and I:laterials, service, and miscellaneous 
accounts ::-eflect savings that would result :f'roJl\ the elimination of' 
the four-well sites and expected improvem~:c.ts in plant efficiencies. 

Staff's esttmate of 0 & M expenses, with reduced adjustment 
for purchased power, will, be accepted and increased by $3,. 700 for 
electric rate increases to August 27, 1976 by PG&E and the city of 
Palo Alto. 

Administrative and General ~enses 
(Dollars in ThousandS 

Item -. 
, . ~ :.~d:niDis~,ra:eive OCf'ice 
" :,,'Como::,'.Y.tant Expense 

.. J ,t',cg~ ·and Regulatory Expense 
',', Insurance 

. ,A' ·rr,juries and Damages 
.,.v ~~.:D..:ra.""e' and Pensions 

, . !lliscellaneous and Per Diem 

Tot.al 

AE,ilieant Sta:ff 

$17.5 $ 9.9 
,3.2 2.0 
7.') 2.3, 
.3 ·3 

2.4 2.4-
10.0 7.6 

.5 ' , .5 

41.2 2.5.0 

-13-

Applicant. 
Exceeds Staff 

$ 7.6 
1.2' 
S.o - , -
2.4 -

16 .. 2 

", 



_.55471 dz 

The firs~ two i~ems rela~e ~o ~he previously described 
alloca~ed cos~s and expenses ~ha~ were alloca~ed by the parent 
company to its California subsidiaries. !he allocation of these 
expenses was considered at leng~h atld determined in Decision 
No. 87609 dated July 19, 1977 in Applica~ion No. 55430 (Jackson 
Wa~er Works, Inc.). 

Per Decision No. 87609 thfe total allocation ~<> all 
California operations of the Reddin:!; and Stamford mutual service 
accounts was $465,000 of which 2.13. percent or $9,904 was allocated 
to applicant. !he ~otal allocation. to all California operations 
of Sacramento common utility plant was $33,400 of which 5.95 percent 
or $1,987 was allocated to applicant. 

All of the exhibits pertaining to the allocation of these . 
expenses were introduced in the Jackson Water Works, Inc. proceeding 
~d were also introduced and recei,red L~ this proceeding. By 

stipulation, all testimony introdu<:ed in the Jackson Water Works, Inc. 
proceeding relating to these exhibits was incorporated by reference in 
this proceeding. We, therefore, adopt the estfmate of $9,904 for 
Administrative Office Expense and the est±mate of $1,987 for C~on 
Plant Ex?ense. 

Staff's estimate of $2,3;00 for legal and regulatory expenses 
is $5,000 less than applicant's es:timate of $7,300. Because applicant 
used house counsel, the staff excluded all attorneys' fees and salaries 
of Stamford, Redding, and Sacramento perso~el who participated in its 
preparation of this proceeding •. Staff.' considered those costs as part 
of the allocated expenses. Applicant's estimate included direct costs 
for such personnel, claiming it w:as in conformity with recommendations 
made by the Co~ission'$ Finance Division as set forth in Exhibit 21. 
The recommendations, which relate: to the allocation of Stamford,. Redding, 

';'14-



.. 

and Sacramento expenses; are intended for future proceedings.. The 
purpose of these recommendations is to establish accounting. procedures 
whereby accurate records will be available which will facilitate the 
future direct assignment of as many mutual service expenses as possible. 
These procedures are not presently in effect nor are accurate records 
for making direct assignments of cost presently available. 

With regard to these accounting procedures recommended 
by the Commission's Ftnance Division it should be noted that Orderfng 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Decision No. 87609 dated July 19~ 1977 in 
Application No. 55430 (Jackson Water Works, Inc.) read as follows: 

"3. All cost accounting procedures of the 
administrative and office costs and 
expenses that are allocated by Citi:~ens 
Utilities Company (Citizens-De1awar~~) to 
its California subsidiaries, including 
applicant herein, shall conform to the 
staff recommendations set forth in 
Exhibit 17. 

"4. Failure to conform to the staff 
recommendations set forth in Exhibit 17 
will result in disallowance of all 
administrative and office expenses that . 
are allocated to the California subsidiaries 
of Citizens-Delaware effective one year from 
the date of this order." 

Apl>licant herein is clearly one c:~f the california subsidiaries referred 
to and as such is put on notice that the above order is still operative 
and will be applied to this district by this order .. 

Applicant also included an amount of $5~400 per year for 
three years to amortize the cost of a prior rate case. In Decision 
No. 82376 dated January 22, 19741~ applicant was allowed legal and 
regulatory expense of $6,300 to be .amortized over a three-year period. 
The year 1976 would be the last year in which this amount would be 

. -15-



•• 55471 dz 

included. Staff therefore amortized ~his $2,100 over a four-year 
period a~ a ra~e of $525 per year along with the four-year amortization 
at the rate of $1,000 per year for the estimated reasonable costs of 
the present rate case. 

Staff also excluded 3pplican~'s claim of $960 for outside 
counsel for che purpose of ~reparat.ion and review of the applications, 
eXhibits, and other petitions filed in this proceeding. This 
proceeding presented no extraordin~:ry legal issues justifying the 
use of outside co~sel for which the ratepayer should bear the burden. 
Staff's estimate is reasonable and will be accepted. 
Management Studv Exoense (RegulatoJ:Y Expense) 

Pursuant to an order issued by Commissioner Robert Batinovich~ 
Citizens Utilities Company contrac~t:ed for a management study, the results 
of which were the subj ect of Decision No. 87608 dated July 19, 1977. 
Decision No. 87608, as amended by 'Decision No. 87776, authorized 

~23,900 for the cos~ of the study to be allocated among the ten 
California subsidiaries of Citizens-Delaware over five years. Of the 
total cost 6. 23 percen~ or $298 w.a;s allocated to applicant. 

We, therefore,. adop~ ~hEi es~imate of $298 for Management 
Study Expense. No adjustment has been made in the previous tables 
on the required revenues in this proceeding since the amount is small 
and the time involved in making such adjustments would delay ~bis matter 
further. However, the amount will be offset against a recalculated 
deferred tax account as diseussed:, supra, under income taxes. 

Applieant's est~te of $lO~OOO for welfare and pension 
expenses is $2,400 more than the staff's estimate. This is primarily 
attributable to the lower salary estimates for Stamford, Redding, and 
Sacramento. It is also attributable ·to the fact that the staff excluded 
expenses related to the Employee Efficiency Incentive Fund in accordan.ce 

-16-



with Decision No. 76996 dated March 24? 1970 tn Application 
No. 48908 (Guerneville District). 1Ne consider the incentive fund 
more in t:he nature of a bonus, the cost of which should be paid 
for by the stockholders rather than. the consumers. Staff's esttmate 

will be accepted. 
Taxes Other Than Income 

Applicant's est1:mate of :~33,600 for 1976 is $3?900 more 
than the staffts estimate of $29,7100. 

Applicant determined the 1976 test year ad valorem taxes 
to be $26,700 by the method used by the County Assessor, based upon 
1976 present and proposed rates, ~md a~ded one-third of the 
difference between them to ad valorem taxes at present rates. 

The Sanu Clara County Assessor uses a method of 
determining ad valorem taxes whicl:'l. is based upon capitalization of 
earnings and historical cost •. Ap:p~ieant contends, therefore, that 

4t the increase in ea.-nings due to the proposed rate increase, and the 
amo\mt of 1976 construction, will result in higher ad valorem taxes 
in the fu1:\:re. Applicant argues that since rates are set: for the 
future, the fmpact of the incre~ted rates and construction on ad 
valorem taxes should be reflected in the. test year in order to match 
expenses and revenues for the pe:dod the rates will be in effect. 

Staff used present rat·es to compute capitalized. income 
valuation. Staff contends that since the ad valorem taxes for 
the 1976 test year will be comp'J;ted using 1975 revenues and since 
the Commission has held that tax expense should reflect as nearly 
as possible the actual taxes paj~d during the test year, applicant's 
use of proposed rates is without merit and should be rejected 
(De(:ision No. 79915 oated April 4, 1972 in "Application c No• 52161, 
Larkf1eld·Water Company). 

-17-



_.55471 dz 

We agree that ao valorem taxes should be determined on 
the basis of taxes actually paid during the test year and for this 
purpose present rates should be used-. We will adopt the amO\.1l"!.t of 
$30,800 as reasonable for total taxes other than income. 
Depreciation 

The difference beeween applicant and the staff in 
depreciation is primarily due to the staff's lower estimate of 
eonstruction and its removal of the Wilkie, Ramona #2, Portola, 
Cutter, and Stevens wells. The amount of $31,500 will be adopted, 
as reasonable for this proceeding. 
Income Taxes 

The difference beeween applicant and the staff in income 
taxes is primarily due to different estimates of expenses. 

Both applicant and staff followed the same procedures for 
_determining tax depreciation; straight-line for federal taxes, and 

liberalized on a flow-through basis for state taxes. 
The staff recommended tha'c, pending the outcome of the 

rehearing of Applications Nos .. 5177·c.. (The Pacific Telephone and 
Telegraph Company) and 51904 (General Telephone Company of California) 
relating to the ratemaking treat:llen'c of federal income tax depreciation 
and investment tax credit, applicant be ordered to maintain its customer' 
records as may be appropriate to fmplement customer refunds if the 
method of determining tax depreciation prescribed by the Commission in 

those proceedings differs from the method used by staff and 'applicant 
in this proceeding. 

The Commission has now issued its decision in those matters 
(Decision No-. 87833 dated September 13, 1977). Among other th~ngs, 
the Commission found: 

-18-



T~nder the normalization method we are adopting for 
ratemaking purposes, ta:1C depreciation expense for 
ratemaking purposes will be computed ona straight­
line basis while federal taxes will be computed on 
an accelerated deprecia'~ion basis. The difference 
betw'een the two tax computations will be accounted 
for in a deferred tax r.~serve. The average sum of 
the test year deferred l~ax reserve and the deferred 
tax reserve for the thr.~e next subsequent years 
shall be deducted from l:'ate base in the test year. 
As a result of each of 1:he deductions from rate 
base federal tax expense will be recomputed on the 
same basis in the test year for the test year and 
the three corresponding subsequent years~ thus 
matching the estimated tax deferral amount for 
each period with the estimated federal tax expense 
for the same period.. !his method complies with 
Treasury Regulation 1.167(1) - (1) (h) (6) and 
is normalization accounting." (Mimeo. page 48.) 

No adjustment has been made in the deferred tax reserve or in the 
required revenues in this proceeding since the amount involved 'Would e be small and the time involved in making such adjustments 'Would delay 
this matter further. The amount by which revenues 'Would be decreased 
due to a recalculation is made even smaller by an offset of $298 for 
the management study expense discussed, infra. 

Applicant is placed on notice, however, that the treatment 
. of.~ax depreciation and investment tax credit found reasonable in 
Decision No. 87838 will be applied in all future rate proceedings. 
for all subsidiaries and affiliates of Citizens-Delaware. 
Rate of Return 

The applicant contends that a reasonable rate of return 
would be no less than 12 percent~ The staff recO"Cmlends a 9.00 
percent to 9.30 percent rate of rEeturn, which 'Would result in a 9.70 
pereent to 10.18 percent return on equity.11 

']/ The rate of return exhibits received in the Jackson Water works, 
Ine. proceeding (ApplieationNo •. 55430) were also received fn 
this proceeding. By stipulation all testfmony relating to those 
exhibits was incorporated' by reference tn this proceeding_ 

-19-



A.S547l dz * e 
!he staff's recommended rate of return of 9.0 percent 

on the adopted rate base and a return on common eC/.ui·ty of 9.3 

percent might be reasonable for applicant if applicant was providing 
an adequate level of water quality ~~C service. The record in this 
proceeding, however, clearly demonstrates that applicant's water 
quality and service are below minfm~ standards and inadequate. 

The last authorized rate of reeu.-n for applicant was 
7.7 percent as determined by Decisil~n No. 82376 dated January 23, 
1974.. Applicant is presently earning about 7.7 percent, which is 
reasonable under the circumstances. 

In addition, the Com:nission takes notice of the follOWing 
recent developments. First, a condemnation suit for applicant's.. 
system was filed on September 12, 1977, in the Santa Clara County 
Superior Court (Case No. P3302l) by the Los Altos Community Facilities 
District No.1. Second, AB 1881, .... rhich essentially prohibits applicant _rom engaging in a.."'ly construc'Cion, prior to July 1, 1979, was recently 
signed into law and became effecti,re tmmediately. (Ch .. SOl, 1977 Stats.) 
Under the circumstances the Commission will require applicant to obtain 
approval from the Executive Directj)r prior to engaging in any construction 
work which may be exempted by Sec .. 2, Ch. 801, 1977 Stats. (AB 1881).~1 
This condition shall remain in effe'ct until further order of the Commission. ' 

~/ Sec. 2 of Ch. 801, 1977 Stats. (AB 1881) provides for an exception 
where construction work is necessary (1) to extend service to 
customers, (2) to maintain the existing water system~ (3) to meet 
an emergency, or (4) to protect the health ~~d safety of the public 
or any portion thereof. . 

-20-



•• 55471 dz 

Findings 
1. The staff estimates of operating revenues, operating 

expenses, and rate base for test.year 1976 are reasonable. 
2. A rate of reeurn of 9.0' percent on the adopted rate base 

would be reasonable if applicant 'was providing an adequate.level of 
water service and· quality. 

3. Applicant's level of water service and quality is inadequate 
because of high levels of iron, m.emganese, and dissolved solids content, 
which have exceeded the Ifmits of consumer acceptance~ 

4. Applicant's present rates are reasonable under the 
cirC1.mlStances. 

5. A condemnation proceeding for applicant's system was filed 
on September 12, 1977, in Santa Clara County Superior Court (Case 
No. P33021) by the Los Altos Community Facilities District No.1. 

6. AB 1881 (Ch. SOl,. 1977 Stats.) recently signed into law 
~with an ~ediate effective date, essentially prohibits applicant 

from engaging in any construction prior to July 1, 1979. 
7. Because of AB IS8l and tine pending condemnation suit, applicant 

will be required to obtain prior approval from the Executive Director 
before engaging in any construction W'o:::k which may be exempted by 
Sec. 2 of Ch. SOl, 1977 Stats. (AB 1881) until £criner order of this 
Commission. 

S. All cost acco,\m:ting ?rocE~dures of administrative and 
office expenses that are allocated by Citizens-Delaware to its 
California subsidiaries, including applicant herein, shall conform 
to the staff recommendations set fc,rth as .Exhibit 17 in the proceedings 
in Applieation No. 55430 of Jackson Water Works, Inc. and previously 
adopted in Decision No. 87609. Failure to do so will result in 
disallowance of all administrative and office expenses that are 
allocated to the California subsidiaries of Citizens-Delaware~ 
effective July 19, 1978. 

-21-



dz * 

Conclusion 
The applicatio:l should be granted to th¢ extent set forth 

in the following order. 

!T IS ORDERED th~t: 

ORI>ER --------- .. , 
.' 

1. Until further order of el:'le Execu'=ive Director, North Los Altos 
W~ter Com~any shall ob~ain Commission 3ppr¢val before engaging in 
any construction work which may be exempted under Section 2 
Cha?ter 801, 1977 S-c3tUt:.CS (AB 188,1). 

2. Applicant's petition for interim rate relief is denied. 

The- eff~ctive date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

D.:: ted at. ___ S:t:_:' __ Fl'8Jl __ dfIco. __ i _" en 1 i f om 1a • this I) '! . 1/ 
1iOVEMSE~ ~~ day of ____________ , 1977. 

·JcvJpH~~ 
~ ) 
J-~ 
y~/. 

resl. ent 


